HEARING DATE AND TIME: Not Yet Scheduled

Harvey R. Miller Stephen Karotkin Joseph H. Smolinsky WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 Telephone: (212) 310-8000 Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Debtors and Debtors in Possession

# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X : Chapter 11 Case No. In re : 09-50026 (REG) : (Jointly Administered) : MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., : f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al. : : **Debtors.** • -----X

DEBTORS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO REQUEST OF LISA GROSS FOR RELIEF FROM THE AUTOMATIC STAY [DOCKET NO. 5179] AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF TO FILE CLAIM [DOCKET NO. 5178]

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

# Page

RELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ACKGROUND	2
The Tenth Circuit Appeal	2
The Bankruptcy Case	3
The Lift Stay Motions	4
Movant's Request to File a Claim	5
RGUMENT	6
MOVANT HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE CAUSE FOR RELIEF FROM THE STAY	6
A. Cause Does Not Exist to Lift the Stay Because the Debtors did not Retain Liability for Movant's Appeal and Relief From the Stay is not Necessary to Proceed as to the Proper Appellee	7
B. The Sonnax Factors do Not Support Lifting the Automatic Stay	8
I. MOVANT'S REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE A CLAIM IS UNNECESSARY BECAUSE THE PARTY IN INTEREST IS NOT A DEBTOR	1
ONCLUSION1	5

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# CASES

AP Indus., Inc. v. SN Phelps & Co. (In re AP Indus., Inc.), 117 B.R. 789 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	7
In re Best Prods. Co., Inc., 140 B.R. 353 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)	13
City Ins. Co. v. Mego Int'l, Inc. (In re Mego Int'l, Inc.), 28 B.R. 324 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983)	7
In re Dana Corp., 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 2241 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2008)	13, 14
In re Eclair Bakery Ltd., 255 B.R. 121 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000)	7
In re Enron, 419 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005)	13, 14
<ul> <li>Fidelity Mortgage Investors v. Camelia Builders, Inc. (In re Fidelity Mortgage Investors),</li> <li>550 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1093 (1977)</li> </ul>	6
First Fidelity Bank, N.A. v. Hooker Invs. Inc. (In re Hooker Invs., Inc.), 937 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1991)	12
Hoos & Co. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am., 570 F.2d 433 (2d Cir. 1978)	12
Mazzeo v. Lenhart (In re Mazzeo), 167 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Envt'l Protection, 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	6
Morgan Guar. Trust Co. v. Hellenic Lines, Ltd., 38 B.R. 987 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	10
Pioneer Inv. Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates Ltd. Partnership, 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	13
Sonnax Industries, Inc. v. Tri Component Products Corp. (In re Sonnax Industries, 2007 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990)	

In re Touloumis,	
170 B.R. 825 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994)	9

# **STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	6
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	7
